

14-826-cv(L)

14-832-cv(Con)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

- v. -

STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER
PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,

Defendants-Appellants.

(caption continued on next page)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**CHEVRON CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO
THE DONZIGER APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Judicial Notice Cannot Be Used to Inject “New” Evidence for the First Time on Appeal, or to Resurrect Waived Issues.....	4
B. Guerra’s BIT Testimony Does Not “Exonerate” Donziger	6
1. Guerra’s BIT Testimony Is Consistent With His Testimony at Trial Below in All Material Respects	6
2. The District Court’s Judgment Does Not Hinge on Guerra.....	11
3. The District Court Already Took Into Account Donziger’s Recycled Attacks on Guerra’s Credibility	14
C. Donziger’s Arguments About the Supposed “Risk of Inconsistent Results” Are Contrary to the Law.....	15
D. Chevron’s Canadian Filing Provides No Support for Donziger’s “Causation” and “Redressability” Arguments	16
E. Transcripts of the BIT Tribunal’s Site Visit Are Irrelevant Here	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 296 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	18
<i>Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hormel Foods Corp. v. Jim Henson Prods., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 1996)	5, 14
<i>Provost v. City of Newburgh</i> , 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Manton</i> , 107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1939)	18
